O 00 1 N Wy B WD

N NN NN RN N e ek ek e e e b b bk e
(o) N B " S A T L« BN o S o B S o Y L L VS S T =)

27

GRESHAM | SAVAGE

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

550 EAST HOSPITALITY LANE

THIRD FLOOR

SAN BERNARDINO, CA

92408
(909) 890-4499

Michael Duane Davis, SBN 093678

Derek R. Hoffman, SBN 285784

GRESHAM SAVAGE NOLAN & TILDEN, PC
550 East Hospitality Lane, Suite 300

San Bernardino, CA 92408-4205

Telephone:  (909) 8§90-4499

Facsimile: (909) 890-9877

Attorneys for La Cosepa, a non-profit Religious
Corporation

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

Judicial Council Coordination
Proceeding No. 4408

Santa Clara Case No. 1-05-CV-049053
Assigned to the Honorable Jack Komar
Department 17C

Coordination Proceeding
Special Title (Rule 1550(b))

ANTELOPE VALLEY
GROUNDWATER CASES

Including Consolidated Actions:
DECLARATION OF MICHAEL DUANE
DAVIS IN SUPPORT OF LA COSEPA’S
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE IN
JUDGMENT

Los Angeles County Waterworks District
No. 40 v. Diamond Farming Co.

Superior Court of California, County of Los
Angeles, Case No. BC 325 201

[Notice of Motion and Motion for Leave to
Intervene; Declaration of Benito Rojas Barron;

Los Angeles County Waterworks District
and [Proposed] Order filed concurrently]

No. 40 v. Diamond Farming Co.
Superior Court of California, County of
Kern, Case No. S-1500-CV-254-348 Date:  August 9, 2018
Time: 9:00 a.m.

Wm. Bolthouse Farms, Inc. v. City of Dept.: 1 - Appearance by CourtCall

Lancaster Judge: Hon. Jack Komar, Judge
Diamond Farming Co. v. City of

Lancaster [Hearing to be conducted by CourtCall]
Diamond Farming Co. v. Palmdale

Water Dist.

Superior Court of California, County of
Riverside, consolidated actions, Case Nos.
RIC 353 840, RIC 344 436, RIC 344 668

AND RELATED ACTIONS.

R T T T Wl e N S A R N N N N i NS ) NPl e NIV N Ny

I, Michael Duane Davis, declare as follows:
1. I am an attorney at law duly admitted to practice before all the courts of the State
of California, and am a principal shareholder in the law firm of Gresham Savage Nolan &

Tilden, a Professional Corporation (“Gresham|Savage™). I give this Declaration in Support of
-1-
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GRESHAM | SAVAGE

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

550 EAST HOSPITALITY LANE

THIRD FLOOR

SAN BERNARDINO, CA

92408
(909) 890-4499

La Cosepa, a non-profit Religious Corporation’s (“La Cosepa”) Motion for Leave to Intervene in
Judgment (“Motion”) filed concurrently herewith. If called and sworn as a witness, I could and
would competently testify to the following facts, having personal knowledge thereof.

2. Gresham|Savage is counsel for La Cosepa for which this Motion is filed.

La Cosepa seeks to intervene in and become a party to the December 23, 2015 Judgment and
Physical Solution entered by this Court (“Judgment”) in the above-encaptioned Antelope Valley
Groundwater Adjudication (“Adjudication”).

3. La Cosepa is the owner of approximately 148 acres of real property located at
39000 170" Street East in the unincorporated community of Lake Los Angeles, CA (“Property™).
The Property bears Los Angeles County Assessor’s Parcel Number 3075-003-008. Benito Rojas
Barron is La Cosepa’s President (“President Barron™), and Lucino Gopar is its Project Assistant
(“Project Assistant Gopar™).

4. I am informed and believe and thereon declare that, at the time of its acquisition
by La Cosepa, the Property had an existing well with an annual production of approximately one
(1) acre foot of water.

S. La Cosepa developed plans to develop the Property, in phases, with a project to be
known as “Christ of the Desert” (“Project”). The Project is proposed to contain multiple
buildings for a variety of religious purposes, chapels, living accommodations, an auditorium,
classroom facilities, kitchens, restrooms, and related support facilities, which buildings will
comprise approximately 77,600 square feet; to pave roadways and develop approximately 463
parking spaces; and to install low water consumptive landscaping on approximately 18,700
square feet of the Property, and leave approximately 14,200 square feet of the Property in its
natural condition.

6. In preparation for this Project, Project Assistant Gopar contacted the Watermaster
and Engineer, and began the process of applying for new groundwater production pursuant to the

Judgment.
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7. On April 26, 2016, La Cosepa applied for and secured a Los Angeles County Well
Permit [SR0097443] for a new production well on the Property. Attached as Exhibit “A” is a true
and correct copy of the Well Permit Application for the Project.

8. La Cosepa secured a Geotechnical Report for the Property from AZ Geo Technics,
Inc. on March 13, 2017. Attached as Exhibit “B” is a true and correct copy of the Geotechnical
Report.

9. La Cosepa commenced construction of the well on April 10, 2017 and completed
the well on April 14, 2017. Attached as Exhibit “C” is a true and correct copy of the Well
Completion Report.

10. La Cosepa submitted a Preliminary Drafi Water Conservation Practices [form] for
Single Family Home to the Antelope Valley Watermaster on March 7, 2018. Attached as Exhibit
“D” is a true and correct copy of the Preliminary Draft Water Conservation Practices [form] for
Single Family Home.

11.  La Cosepa also submitted a Draft New Production Application form to the Antelope
Valley Watermaster on March 7, 2018. Attached as Exhibit “E” is a true and correct copy of the
cover letter and Draft New Production Application form.

12. La Cosepa supplemented the application with square footage information on March
29, 2018. Attached as Exhibit “F” is a true and correct copy of the supplemental square footage
information.

13. On May 14, 2018, La Cosepa’s engineer, Antelope Valley Engineering, Inc.,
submitted an Estimate of Annual Water Demands for the Project that projected the demand at
14.16 acre feet. Attached as Exhibit “G” is a true and correct copy of Antelope Valley
Engineering, Inc.’s Estimate of Annual Water Demands for the Project.

14. In order to ensure that this Project does not cause a material injury to the Basin,

La Cosepa agreed to meter the well, pay replacement assessments, abandon the existing well on
the Property, and abide by the terms of the Judgment applicable to the Property and the Project.
La Cosepa’s agreements are reflected on the transmittal letter to the Drafi New Production

Application that is attached to this Declaration as Exhibit “E.”
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1 15, Accordingly, the Engineer recommended that the Watermaster Board approve
2|l La Cosepa’s Application on May 16, 2018. A true and correct copy of the Watermaster Engineer’s
3|| findings and s recommendation is attached to this Declaration as Exhibit “H.”
4 16. The Watermaster Board approved La Cosepa’s Application on May 23, 2018. The
5|| Watermaster’s approval of the Application is set forth on the bottom of page 2 of the Draft New
6| Production Application that is attached to this Declaration as Exhibit “E.”
i [ declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
8| foregoing is true and correct. Dated this 18" day of July, 2018 at San Bernardino, CA.
9

i ichael Duane Davis
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- LOS ANGELES COUNTY WELL PERMIT APPLICATION - PRODUCTION WELLS APN# 3007-500-4016

Well Location (inelade distandes from voad and mfor crove Sreet)
39000 East 170th Street Lake Los Angeles , CA 93591

Projected Start Date 272872017 Projected End Date 362017
N &
|Entrance o
1| [V 08 Well Site - -
7
6 ———
. 0 Septic ¢
Tank 0 N / A
W 341’ from ‘
well site
St. e
600’ North, Of South,
E. Boundary & 408’ East S
of West ‘Boundary
S.
Provide a scaled drawing (1 inch = 50 foet) with labels and dimensions, indicating property lines, private sewage
disposed systems and other possible sourees of contamination within 200 feet of the well site. Attach all supporting
documents,

'?“"%“%‘f
h desired, pull the drill pips end again, stariing trom the

A S
ie to approximatety 400 with an 19 1/2* dril bt When the borehols 1s dug to the dept

Drill tha boreho

surfeos, ream the entire depth of the borahols to ramove any cuttinga thet might remain in the botehols. Then Inetall the 400" of 5° casing but first parforate

the baltom 100" with 1/18” parforations on three sides at 1' intarvals. Than pour the #4 pea gravel stopping 50' from the surface. The top 50' is for pumping

the 10.3 sack cament siurry seal. Plece 50" of the tramia pipe end pump 50’ of cement sluny through a 2" tremie plpe. When the 80" of cemant shurry Is

m@.mmmm.mmmm&mm«mmmmrxrxe'smmmwasbumfmhepas. Relnforcsd steed will be

inatalled at the Bottam of the pad. Two contralizers will be placed at 20' and 40' Interals, etarting from the top of the casing,
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AZ GEO TECHNICS, INC.

Geotechnical and Environmental Consultants

38713 9t Street East
Palmdale, Ca. 93550
Phone: (661)273-3123  Fax: (661)273-4245

GEOTECHNICAL REPORT

PROJECT NUMBER
GT-3474-S
SITE LOCATION

39000 170™ STREET EAST
IN THE CITY OF LAKE LOS ANGELES
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

APN: 3075-003-008

DATE

MARCH 13, 2017

PREPARED FOR

MISIONERAS SERVIDIRES DE LA PALABRA

C/O FRANSISCO LUA




LUA

A 7. Geo Technics, Inc. e

Geotechnical, Environmental and General Building Services

MARCH 13, 2017

HERMANAS MISIONERAS SERVIDIRES
DE LA PALABRA
C/O FRANSISCO LUA
LUA DRAFTING SERVICES
38414 DIVISION STREET
PALMDALE, CA 93550

SUBJECT: PRELIMINARY SOILS REPORT FOR A SITE LOCATED AT 39000
170™ STREET EAST, IN THE COMMUNITY OF LAKE LOS
ANGELES, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
APN: 3075-003-008 (“Site™)

Dear Mr. Lua:

Pursuant to your authorization, AZ Geo Technics, Inc., referred to herein as “Consultant”, has
visited the Site and performed a preliminary soils evaluation for Hermanas Misioneras Servidires De
La Palabra, referred to herein as “Client”. The findings and recommendations contained in this
“Report” are based upon nine (9) specific exploratory trenches, excavated {o a maximum depth of fifteen
(157) feet, and observations as noted within our described limitations. The materials immediately adjacent
to or beneath those observed may have different characteristics and no representations are made as to the
quality or extent of materials not observed.

Client, and/or Clients’ contractor(s)/agents, are the responsible parties for the implementation of
all recommendations during the life of the project. To the best of Consultants’ knowledge, the evaluation
covered in this limited study is in accordance with applicable recommendations. Any variances not
approved in writing by Consultant would nullify this Report for any use. No other warranties are
expressed or implied. Please note, this Report is valid for only one (1) year from the date hereof, subject
to Consultants’ review and approval prior to further use.

If you have any questions regarding this Report, please contact our office at yOur conveniernce,
We appreciate this opportunity to be of service and will be available for furture developments at your
convenience.

Respectfully submitted for,

AZ GE

38713 9th Street East o Palmdale, California 93550 e (661) 273-3123 o FAX (661) 273-4245
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‘The fres Adobe Reader may be used to view and complets this form. However, scftware must be

purchased to compiate, save, and reusa & saved form.

File Original With DWR « State of Cailfornia —_DWR Use Only - Do NoLFll In

Page 1 o 1 Well Completion Report L 1]
Refor fo instruction STato el umber

Owner's Well Number ___1 Ho. 30341673 cm_wr______’_g ; T TW

Date Work Bagan 04/10/2017 Date Wark Ended 4/14/2017 Latifude Longituda

Local Permit Agency LOS ANGELES ENVIRONMENTAL | HEALTH TR i gy ]

Permit Numbwﬁﬁw_______ PermitDate 4/26/16 ARN/TRS/Other

“Geologic Well Owner
Orlentation OVerlical  OHorizontal  OAngle Specty____| IName LA COSEPA

Driling Mathod _ROTARY

Total Depth of Completed Well 280

Dopth from S e otion MamngAddresa _m E _170TH STREET
Fest 1o Fest MW
0 125 HARD GRAY CLAY ALl
, {Address 170TH STREET EAST & AVE P.§
125 210 BLUE CLAY, 1/4" PEBBLES , & SAND City LAKE LOS ANGELES County Los Angeles
i Latitude .%_.L_ﬁﬁ. N Longitude 117 828 768 w
210 240 SAND, CLAY, & GRAVEL Dea M S
Datum Dec Lat. Dec. Long.
240 280 SAND & GRAVEL APN BOOK.3QZL.. Page 003 . Parcel 908 0
" e e Range ——
Locaﬁon Sketch Acﬁvity
{Bkatcts must ba dravn b mm«m&: dod. | & New Well
Aod i
|Entrance K . 10 AC? sﬁcaﬁ%nﬁzepair
| Y 408
7 H
6 i} ® Water Supply
0 Septic 0 it [ZADomastic CJPublic
M Tank 0 Oltrigation Tindustriat
347 from ‘ i O Cathodic Proteciion
well site i O Dowatering
4 E I O Heat Exchange
,;A‘# 600 North, Of South, | S iecton
Boundary & 408" East g
of West Bound | O Remediation
oy ary 1| O Sparging
_ | O Test Wall
mm&. ¢t desorhe dhlmna ammmw:s, 0 VSDDF EXtraCtion
m v enr‘ m ;me»g Lm sdﬁ%é;&wﬂ.ﬁm 1 O Other
ttm’ Lavm 3:!6 Teld of Gmnm WE!I T e
Depth to first water 110 {Fest below surface)
Depth to Static
WaterLavel 110 (Fest) Date Measured 04/17/2017
Tats! Depth of Boring 290 Faet Estimated Yield* 42 (GPM) Test Type

Testlengh 8O (Hours) Totai Dfewdnwn 0 (Feat)
-Ma

not be tative 01' 8 well's long term anyeld. —

nnuiar &&atefia

Thiciness Dismaeter  Type Fi Deacription
Feot o Fest (Inches) {inches)  (Inchag)
0 290 |11* SCREEN  |pve SCH. 40 25 5" Bridge Slot 10.3 SKMIX
#4 P GRAVEL
Attachments
L Geologic Log
I Well Conatruction Diggram

L Geophysical Log(s)
LI soltwater Chemical Analyses
(| Othar

fittor

DWR 188 REV, moos '

State
5/8!2017 570254
Daie Signed _C-87 License Number

IF ADDITIONAL SPACGE i§ NEEDED, USE NEXT CONSECUTIVELY NUMBERED FORM
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PRELIMINARY DRAFT Water Conservation Practices for Single Family Home
ANTELOPE VALLEY WATERMASTER

Date__ March 7, 2018 Proposed Well Site APN#__ 3075-003-008
Property Owner/Weil Owner LA COSEPA
Property Owner/Well Owner Mailing Address 39000 & 170th Street Lake Los Angales, CA 83591
Contact Phone Number_661-390-2524 Contact emall__rojasbenito@hotmail.com
Use of New Well (Agricultural, Domestic, Industrial, Municipal, Monitoring, etc.) __ Churc
. . Revi%e.g to 14.16 %FF' . .
Estimated annual pumping from New Well cre-feet/year and well capacity_ 42 gallons/minute

Briefly describe how use was estimated (attach back up information as necessary) _ Current use by well on the property that
wili be abandonad once the new well is aperational

Square footageof home __ ¢, 890  Hon
Lot/ParcelSize __ /4 Aecres

Number of full bathrooms __ 4 3

Number of half-baths __ 75

Is there (or will there be) a pool? __No__ Size of pool {galions)
Is there (or will there be) a spa/hot tub? __No _ Size of spa/hot tube
Area to contain irrigated landscaping Undetermined square-feet

Description and area If each landscaping type _ Undetermined

Will there be any fruit trees? Type and how many? _Undetermined
Please provide details on potential water use other than small domestic household inside use and outside irrigation as
described above. This could include water for farm animals, etc.

fjﬁ’ Water Conservation Checkdist

Please indicate which of the following measures will be used:
[J enerGy sTAR® water-conserving appliances Installed, e.g., dishwasher, washing machine appl,
(] water-efficient showerhead using conventional aerator or venturi technology for flow rate < 2.5 gpm fixture
[ Water-efficient sink faucets/aerators < 2.2 gallons/minute
[ utra-low flow (< 1.6 gpm/flush) toilets installed
El Low-volume, non-spray irrigation system installed, e.g., drip irrigation, bubblers, drip emitters, soaker hose,
stream-rotator spray heads
O Weather-based irrigation controllers, e.g., computer-based weather record
[ cotlect and use rainwater as permitted by local code
E] Separate and re-use greywater as permitted by local code
D Composting or waterless tollet as permitted by local code
O Drought-resistant, native plants {site-appropriate)
1 Xerlscape landscaping
] Evapotranspiration-based Irrigation controller with a rain sensor
7 soit moisture sensor based irrigation controller

Page 1 of 2 2/16/18



Please provide additional details here

SIGNATURES

l understand and agree to abide by the terms of the Antelope Valley Adjudication Judgment. | certify that the
information provided on this Water Conservation Practices for Single Family Home form is correct to the best of my
knowledge and that the signature below, whether original, electronic, or photocopied, is authorized and valid, and is
affixed with the intent to be enforceable. | understand that it is my responsibility to notify the Antelope Valley
Watermaster of any changes in f thenformation provided on this form within 15 days.
Signature of Applicant [ Date_ 02 [ 08 / 5]

Page 2 of 2 2/16/18
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Water Usage: How it relates to our products

Author: Gary Jouas —
Water usage is as necessary to Evaporative Cooling as electricity is to refrigeration. When discussing water usage, opponents of

Evaporative Coolers, (Proponents of Refrigeration) often equate “Usage” to “Waste”. This could never be farther from the truth!
Water is a resource like many others in that it is 100% renewable after use in an evaporative cooler. When the water is
evaporated it leaves various solid compounds and elements such as calejum normally found in tap water in the cooler's
reservoir. That reservoir water is systematically purged and is perfectly firie to be used in watering your grass, garden, or trees.
After evaporation it is not irrevocably changed and returns to nature quickly and cleanly unlike other resources such as
Petroleum or Natural Gas. That being said, let’s discuss how water is used and managed in an evaporative cooler,

All evaporative coolers consume water via evaporation. This is what provides the cooling. The amount of water consumed by any
given evaporative cooler can be expressed in a fairly simple equation. In order to begin understanding this concept, you must
first understand a few relevant terms:

1. Dry Bulb Temperature (Db): This is the ambient air temperature thal surrounds you.

2. Wet Bulb Temperature (Dw): This is lowest temperature the air can attain by evaporating water into the air.

3. Wet Bulb Depression (AT): This is the difference between the Dry Bulb and Wet Bulb temperature. (Db — Dw=AT)

4. Efficiency (ef¥): This is a ratio of the actual air temperature drop across the media compared to the Wet Bulb Depression,
expressed as a decimal percentage: If the Wet Bulb Depression is 40 degrees and the actual temperature drop measured
across the cooling media is 30 degrees, the cooling efficiency of the media is 75% (30/40 = .75). This cooling effidency is
also known as the “Saturation Efficiency” because it refers to the amount of moisture that the media can evaporate into the
air.

5. Cubie Feet per Minute (CFM): A number to express the volume and velocity of air movement.

6. Gallons per Hour (GPH): A number to express volume and speed of water evaporated.

Now that we understand the terms, let’s examine the equation for the rate of evaporation.

CFM « AT ~ef f .
7 a— Evaporation Rate in GPH

The rate that water evaporates is affected by the speed the air is passing through the media, the actual wet bulb depression and
the efficiency of the media itself. For illustration purposes we will choose the following conditions:

@ Db=100°F

® Wbh=60°F

e AT=40°F Use 45 Deg for Lake Los Angeles as mean summer temps are 105 deg.
+ Eff=03% (.93)

e« CFM=6,000

600040+ .95 2546
8700 -

This is the water that is actually evaporated but does not account for the “Purge Water® that is evacuated from the reservoir to
maintain a clean media section. Please note that these values are in “Run Time Hours" not {otal hours in a day.

“Purge Water” is another necessary use for water in an evaporative cooler, As discussed earlier, when water is evaporated, it
leaves behind the solid particles that do not evaporate. These particles include, but are not limited to Calcium and various salts.
These deposits, if left to collect in the system, can cause sealing and corrosion hence must be evacuated from the system
periodically. There are a few methods commonly used to satisfy this nead and a few innovations only available from our
company. These methods are as follows:

1. Bleed-Off: This method is one of the oldest and most common methods to reduce the buildup of minerals in the
reservoirs. It is simply a capillary tube that allows a certain amount of water from the pump to be diverted from the media



distribution assembly directly down the stand pipe drain. The rate of water typically relieved through this tube is
120z/minute of cooler run lime, Or approximately 7200z (5.625 Gal)/hour of cooler run time. Although this is a widely
accepted method, its flaw is that it is difficult for the average homeowner to regulate this rate based on the size of their
cooler or the hardness of their water; hence [t is the least economic from a water usage standpoint and can use more water
than actually required. ,

2. Scheduled System Dump: This is another very common method used by most cooler manufacturers; however all
“Scheduled Dump Systems” are NOT created equal and you will see a natural progression of innovatiens only available
from our company. ,

1. Timer Method: This method uses a timer to log the number of run time minutes and cyeles a separate pump to run,
after a predetermined run time, for a predetermined time period in an attempt to evacuate the reservoir. This method
is used by many cooler & cooler parts manufacturers and is a more cost effective method than the “Bleed O method.
It is more economical because it is not a constant bleed off and typically only evacuates the system once in an 8-hour
period and then for only 7-minutes, At a flow rate of 4-Gal/minute, it only evacuates 28-Gal over an 8-hour period,
OR 3.5-Gal/hour of cooler run time, This is a savings of 2.125-Gal as compared to the “Bleed-Off" method. This is an
improvement, but still has some short comings. The problem with this method is in that although it is better than the
“Bleed-Off” method, it still purges 28-Gal of water over a peried of 8-hours of cooler run time.

2. Programmable Drain System: This innovation, only available from our company, gives you the flexibility of
selecting how often the system should purge and haw long that purge should last. The frequency of how often the
system should purge is based on the quality of the water supplied to the covler, In areas with very hard water, the
frequency of purging should be more frequent and less frequent where the water quality is better. Similarly, a small
cooler may empty its reservoir in only 5-minutes where a larger cooler requires closer to 9-minutes to empty. Only
our company gives you that flexibility with:

Custom Clean™ (BDC100): This accessory turns your simple recirculation pump into a state of the art
Programmable Drain System, Simply plug your current recirculation or *Primary” pump into the specially
designed Custom Clean T plug, Plug a secondary pump into the other end of the Custom Clean ™ and hook its
hose to the included hose adapter and to the cooler drain, This system will record the hours of cooler run time
and cycle the secondary drain pump based on the frequency and run time selected by you, With this system you
can select a clean frequency of 2, 4, 6, or 8-hours as well as selecta drain run time of § or g-minutes. This
flexibility ensures that you are using water more wisely and purging your system only as required. An added
bonus of this design is that you do NOT need two different types of pump! Two standard recireulating pumps
perform both functions. This feature comes in handy in the event one pump fails and you are in a bind until you
can get to the store to purchase a replacement. The primary pump is always the first to fail since it is used
continually during the operation of the coaler while the secondary pump is only used during the purge cycle.
Imagine & hot holiday party and your primary pump fails. Typically you would be without cooling until you
replaced that pump. Since you have an identical pump as your secondary pump, you can simply switch pumps
and get the cooler back on to keep the family gathering cool! The only drawback is you will not be able to drain
the systemn until you replace that pump at least you remained cool until you could purchase a svitable
replacement.

2. Programmable Drain Pump (patent peniding): This innovation released in 2014, takes all the features of
the Custom Clean ™ and incorporates it into the body of the pump itself. It even has a "Continuous Run” mode
in the event you need to swap it out with your primary pump as with the Custom Clean T™,

3. Programmable Drain Pump II (patent pending): This latest innovation is truly an intelligent water
managentent systemt Not only can this product be set to predetermined frequencies and run times with all the
features of the Custom Clean ™, but it can accurately measure the actual percentage of harmful minerals in the
reservoir and purge based the system based on those values. No more guess work!
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New Production Application

LACOSEPA

1.

10.

11.

The proposed development is on parcel 3075-003-008 as indicated on the New
Production Application and the AZ GEO Technics, Inc., Geotechnical Report.

We will provide the Watermaster with copies of the well construction log and testing
results once the well is completed. We will install a meter on the well in accordance with
the Watermaster Rules and Regulations.

LACOSEPA will be paying replacement water assessment in order to have an equal
amount of water imported and recharged into the Basin in order to have a de minimis

economic impact.

There is currently a well on this property which will be abandoned once this new well is
operational. The existing well currently serves a mobile home, two small buildings that
serve as a chapel, and a building used as a meeting hall with a kitchen. The current
amount of usage is 1-acre foot of water per year. This amount will be included in the
estimated 14.16 AFY of water use at total project buildout. LACOSEPA will be paying
replacement water assessment in order to have an equal amount of water imported and
recharged into the Basin in order to have a de minimis economic impact.

The additional production will not cause a material injury to the basin since a
replacement water assessment will be paid to have an equal amount of water imported
and recharged into the Basin. | understand and agree to abide by the terms of the
Antelope Valley Adjudication Judgment and to pay the applicable Replacement Water
Assessment for any New Production. I understand that the Replacement Water
Assessment for 2018 is $415 per acre-foot of water produced. We will install a meter on
the well in accordance with the Watermaster Rules and Regulations.

We understand and agree to abide by the terms of the Antelope Valley Adjudication
Judgment and to pay the applicable Replacement Water Assessment for any New
Production. We understand that the Replacement Water Assessment for 2018 is $415 per
acre-foot of water produced.

Lucino Gopar
Project Assistant



DRAFT NEW PRODUCTION APPLICATION
ANTELOPE VALLEY WATERMASTER

Attach application fee of $750 for review and processing. Make check out to: Antelope Valley Watermaster
Please mail to: Antelope Valley Watermaster, P.0. Box 3025, Quartz Hill, California 93586 OR emali to: info@avwatermaster.net

Date_March 7, 2018 Proposed Well Site APN#t__3075-003-008

Property Owner/Well Owner_ LA COSEPA
Property Owner/Well Owner Mailing Address
Contact Phone Number__661-390-2524 Contact email__rojasbenito@hotmail.com
New Well Latitude/Longitude (or x, y) Antelope Valiey Subarea:
Use of New Well (Agricultural, Domestic, Industrial, Municipal, Monitoring, etc.) _Church and grounds

If Domestic well, will well be used to supply one single family household only? Yes/No. _ No, Church building

Do other wells exist on this property? Yes/No. If Yes, indicate if active, Inactive, or abandoned and show on Site Plan.
When will a meter be installed on the well?  upon completion

3900 E 170th Street Lake Los Angeles, CA 93591

New Production requests are to include the following {Section 18.5.13 of the Judgment):

1. Paymentof an application fee sufficient to recover all costs of application review, field investigation, reporting, and hearing,
and other associated costs, incurred by the Watermaster and Watermaster Engineer in processing the application for New
Production. This payment is currently set at $750. Please attach a check to this application submittal. Check can be made
out to Antelope Valley Watermaster.

2. Written summary describing the proposed quantity, sources of supply, season of use, purpose of use, place of use, manner of
delivery, and other pertinent information regarding the New Production.

3. Maps'identifying the location of the proposed New Production, including Basin Subarea.

4. Wellinformation? including proposed well design, estimated annual pumping, and agreement to install a meter in accordance
with the Rules & Regulations. Plus, a statement that once the wefl is installed, the applicant will provide water well permits,
specifications and well-log reports, pump specifications and testing results, and water meter specifications associated with the
New Production,.

5. Written confirmation that applicant has obtained all nece entitlem nd its including all applicable Federal, State,
County, and local land use entitlements and other permits necessary to commence the New Production.

6. Written confirmation that applicant has complied with applicable Jaws and reguiations including all applicable Federal, State,
County, and local faws, rules and regulations, including but not limited to, the California Environmental Quality Act (Public

Resources Code §§ 21000, et. seq.),

7. Preparation of a water conservation plan, approved and stamped by a Californla licensed and registered professional civil
engineer with expertise in groundwater hydrology, demonstrating that the New Production will be designed, constructed and
implemented consistent with California best water management practices.

8. Preparation of an analysis of the economic impact of the New Production on the Basin and other Producers in the Subarea of

the Basin.

8. Preparation of an analysis of the physical impact of the New Production on the Basin and other Producers in the Subarea of

the Basin.
10. A written statement, signed by a California licensed and registered professional civil engineer with expertise in groundwater

hydrology, determining that the New Production will not cause Material Injury. Material injury could be in the form of

* Maps are to include North arrow and scale, location of proposed well with dimensions in feet from well to nearest cross streets,
and location of site features, including major buildings, landscaped areas, all existing wells, roads, etc.
2 please attach a diagram showing proposed well construction, including maximum well depth, casing diameter and materials,
ground surface elevation, screen intervals, and estimated pumping capacity. A completed DWR Well Completion Report is
required to be submitted to the Antelope Valley Watermaster upon completion of well.

Page lof2 2/8/18




significant and unreasonable 1. Chronic lowering of groundwater levels, 2. Reduction of groundwater storage, 3. Degraded
water quallty, 4. Land subsidence, 5. Depletions of interconnected surface water such that beneficial uses are Impacted.

11. Written confirmation that the applkantWﬂMﬂgﬂmwwfor any New Production.
12. Other pertinent information which the Watermaster Engineer may require.

SIGNATURES

funderstand and agree to abide by the terms of the Antelope Valley Adjudication Judgment. | certify that the
information provided on this Request for New Production is correct to the best of my knowledge and that the
signature below, whether original, electronic, or photocopied, is authorized and valid, and is affixed with the intent
to be enforceable. | understand that it is my responsibility to notify the Antelope Valley Watermaster of any cha nges
in any of the information provided on this form within 15 days. | also understand that additional information may be

required if there is a suspected | for a gaterial injury as defined in the Judgment.
Date 03/0311 B

Signature of Applicant

Watermaster Engineer Recommendati g A'/éé) /& gﬁ. = Date 5/ 7/3// y

Watermaster Board Decision s Date ?Z’Z%Z’ZQ

This application is not for a well construction permit; a completed and approved application must be submitted to the appropriate well
permitting agency (e.g., Kern or Los Angeles Counties) for a well construction permit, if the well is to be installed within the Antelope

Valley Adjudicated Area.

Page 2 of 2 2/8/18



GROUNDWATER

Location of
LA COSEPA
Parcel
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Barry Munz

From: ‘ Francisco Lua <fcolua@gmail.com>

Sent: Thursday, March 29, 2018 4:21 PM

To: capitalcampaign@christofthedesertmsp.org
Subject: Areas

As per our conversation the total areas are as follow:

Total Development area: 435,188 sq.ft.

total building area: 56545 sq.ft.

total planters: 18684 sq.ft.

total area to be natural: 14,182 sq.ft.

total concrete sidewalks: 10,342 sq.ft.

total asphalt roads and parking : 335,435 sq.ft.

Francisco §. Lua
SHL Englneering
38414 Division St.
Palmdale, Ca. 93550
Ph. 661-917-5989



Barz Munz

From: Capital Campaign (christofthedesertmsp.org)
<capitalcampaign@christofthedesertmsp.org>

Sent: Thursday, March 29, 2018 4:29 PM

Te: Bmunz@antelopevalleyengineering.com

Subject: Areas

Attachments: Forwarded Message (3.30 KB)

Hello Barry,

I hope you are doing good. Listed below is the breakdown of the plans that you ask for. Thank you and we hope ta hear
soon from you.

As per our conversation the total areas are as follow:

Total Development area: 435,188 sq.ft.

total building area: 56545 sq.ft.

total planters: 18684 sq.ft. Landscaping to be irrigated
total area to be natural: 14,182 sq.ft.

total concrete sidewalks: 10,342 sq.ft.

total asphalt roads and parking : 335,435 sq.ft.

¥Francisco 1. LuaSHL Engineering38414 Division St.Palmdale, Ca. 93550Ph.
661-917-5989*

----- End forwarded message -——
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tlope valley
MY engineering
AR ing.

MAY 14,2018

TODD GROUNDWATER
2450 MARINER SQUARE LOOP, SUITE 215
ALAMEDIA, CA 94501

ATTN: KATE WHITE
RE: ESTIMATE OF ANNUAL WATER DEMANDS
CHRIST OF THE DESERT
39000 170™ ST EAST
LAKE LOS ANGELES, CA 93591

DEAR MS. WHITE,

CHRIST OF THE DESERT IS A PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT OF SEVERAL BUILDINGS ON AN EXISTING

REF. NO. L18-075

SITE IN LAKE LOS ANGELES. THE EXISTING BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES ARE TO BE REMOVED

TO ACCOMMODATE THE PROPOSED NEW DEVELOPMENT WHICH CONSISTS OF:

PHASE 1 — FORMATION HOUSE
DORMITORY ROOMS
CLASS ROOMS
KITCHEN / DINING ROOMS
TEACHER SLEEPING ROOMS
CHAPEL

PHASE 2 — RETREAT AREA/HQUSE
VISITOR SLEEPING ROOMS
MULTI-USE ROOM (W/KITCHEN)
VISITOR CLASS ROOMS

PHASE 3 ~ CHAPEL/CHURCH

PHASE 4 - AUDITORIUM

PARKI ANDSCAPING

17,800 S.F. 8 ROOMS
7,330 S.F. 4 ROOMS
2,880 S.F.

2429 8.F.
3,199 S F. 8 ROOMS
1,962 8.F.

9,717 S.F.
6,221 5.F. 30 ROOMS
1,748 S.F.
1,748 S.F.
11,191 S.F,
11,382 S.F.

463 SPACES
18,684 S.F. LANDSCAPING

128 West Pondera Street ° Lancaster, California 93534 - (661) 8480805

78 BEDS
112 DESKS

8 BEDS
76 SEATS

30 BEDS

1,000 SEATS

1,000 SEATS

(881) 945-8170



WATER DEMANDS FOR THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT WILL CONSIST OF DOMESTIC USAGE,
LANDSCAPING AND COOLING (IF APPLICABLE). IT IS DIFFICULT TO ESTIMATE THE DOMESTIC
USAGE AS THERE IS VERY LITTLE, IF ANY, PUBLISHED OR HISTORICAL INFORMATION BASED ON
DATA UTILIZING THE LOW FLOW FIXTURES REQUIRED BY THE CURRENT BUILDING CODES. AS
SUCH, THIS ESTIMATE WILL USE VALUES WHICH SHOULD BE CONSIDERED TO BE

CONSERVATIVE.

DOMESTIC DEMANDS

THERE ARE 4 DIFFERENT DOMESTIC DEMANDS TO BE CONSIDERED:
I. FORMATION HOUSE
78 STUDENTS

8 TEACHERS
86 TOTAL

THIS USE WOULD BE VERY SIMILAR TO A BOARDING SCHOOL. THE 2016 CALIFORNIA
PLUMBING CODE (CPC) ESTIMATES WASTE FOR A BOARDING SCHOOL TO BE 100
GAL/DAY/PERSON, WHICH WOULD BE A CONSERVATIVE ESTIMATED AS MENTIONED
ABOVE. FOR THIS TYPE OF USE, THERE WOULD BE VERY LITTLE CONSUMPTION WHICH
WOULD NOT BECOME WASTE, SO IT IS ASSUMED THAT THE USAGE WOULD BE THE SAME.
TO BE MORE ACCURATE, WE WILL ASSUME AN 90% OCCUPANCY RATE. THUS,

86 PERSONS x 0.90 OCCUPANCY x 100 GAL/DAY/PERSON = 7,740 GAL/DAY
7,740 GAL/DAY x 365 DAYS/YEAR = 2,825,100 GAL/YEAR

2. RETREATS

THE WATER DEMANDS FOR THE WEEKEND RETREATS WILL BE VERY SIMILAR TO A
SUMMER OR SEASONAL CAMP. THE 2016 CPC ESTIMATES WASTE FOR A SUMMER CAMP
TO BE 50 GAL/DAY/PERSON. AGAIN, WITH THIS TYPE OF USE, WATER DEMANDS WILL BE
VERY SIMILAR TO WASTE FLOWS. A 90% OCCUPANCY RATE [S ALSO ASSUMED AGAIN. IT
SHOULD BE NOTED THAT THE 30 VISITOR SLEEPING ROOMS HAVE DOUBLE OCCUPANT
BEDS FOR THIS ESTIMATE, IT IS ASSUMED THAT 50% OF THE ROOMS WOULD HAVE TWO

(2) OCCUPANTS. THUS,

30 ROOMS x 1.5 OCCUPANTS x 0.90 OCCUPANCY « 50 GAL/DAY =2.025 GAL/DAY

BASED ON 50 RETREATS/YEAR (ASSUMED), THERE WILL BE A TOTAL OF 100 DAYS, SO

100 DAYS x 2,025 = 202,500 GAL/YEAR

129 West Pondsra Street © Lancaster, California 93534 « (661) 948-0805 {661) 948-8170



3. CHAPEL/CHURCH

THE CHURCH BUILDING AS PROPOSED WILL SEAT 1000 OCCUPANTS. HOWEVER, IT
SHOULD BE NOTED THAT THE FORMATION HOUSE QCCUPANTS AND VISITORS WILL ALSO
BE IN ATTENDANCE AT THE CHURCH SERVICES. THERE WILL BE 2 SERVICES EACH WEEK,
WITH THIS, THE WATER DEMAND ESTIMATE IS:

1000 SEATS — 86 FORMATION OCCUPANTS - 45 VISITORS = 869 SEATS FOR CONGREGATION
869 SEATS x 5 GAL/SEAT (2016 CPC) x 2 SERVICES/WEEK x 52 WEEKS = 451.880 GAL/YEAR

4. AUDITORIUM

THE AUDITORIUM WILL BE USED FOR LARGER COMMUNITY RETREATS AND
CONFERENCES. IT I8 ANTICIPATED THAT THERE WOULD BE 2 CONFERENCES AND 4
RETREATS EACH YEAR THAT WOULD UTILIZE THIS FACILITY. THE CONFERENCES WOULD
TYPICALLY BE A 3 DAY EVENT AND THE RETREATS WOULD BE 2 DAYS.

WATER USAGE FOR THIS TYPE OF USE WOULD BE SIMILAR TO A DAY CAMP (15
GAL/DAY/PERSON, 2016 CPC). WITH THIS, THE WATER USAGE WOULD BE:

CONFERENCE: 3 DAYS x 1000 PEOPLE x 15 GAL/DAY/PERSON x 2/YEAR = 90,000 GAL/YEAR
RETREATS: 2DAYS x 1000 PEOPLE x 15 GAL/DAY/PERSON x 4/YEAR = 120,000 GAL/YEAR
SUBTOTAL: 210,000 GAL/YEAR

FROM THE ABOVE, THE TOTAL DOMESTIC WATER DEMAND IS 3,689,480 GAL/YEAR (OR
11.32 AC-FT/YEAR),

LANDSCAPING

BASED ON THE PROPOSED SITE PLAN FOR THE PROJECT (SEE EMAIL DATED 3/29/18),
THERE WILL ONLY BE 18,684 8.F. OF IRRIGATED LANDSCAPING ARQUND THE BUILDINGS
AND WITHIN THE PARKING LOT AREAS. USING THIS AREA IN THE STATES DEPARTMENTS
OF WATER RESOURCE CALCULATION FOR MAXIMUM APPLIED WATER ALLOWANCE; THE
RESULT I8 364,768 GALS/YEAR OR 1.12 AC-FT/YEAR. (SEE ATTACHED). THE WATER USAGE
FOR LANDSCAPING WILL BE RESTRICTED TO BE NO MORE THAN THIS AMOUNT, SO THIS
112 AL-FT/YEAR WILL BE USED FOR THE LANDSCAPING DEMAND.

THE CITY OF LANCASTER WAS USED IN THE CALCULATION AS THE PROGRAM DOES NOT

HAVE AN ETO VALUE FOR LAKE LOS ANGELES AND LANCASTER'S ETO VALUE OF 71.1 IS
HIGHER THAN THAT OF PALMDALE, WHICH IS ALSO CLOSE TO THIS LOCATION.

129 West Pondera Street ¢ Lancaster, California 93534 -« (G661) 948-0805 - (681) 945-8170



COOLIN

AS WITH THE DOMESTIC WATER DEMANDS, IT [S DIFFICULT TO ESTIMATE THE
POTENTIAL WATER USAGE ASSQOCIATED WITH COOLING AS THE BUILDINGS HAVE NOT
YET BEEN ENGINEERED AND TITLE 24 ENERGY CALCULATIONS HAVE NOT BEEN
PREPARED. AS SUCH, IT IS ANTICIPATED THAT REFRIGERATED AIR WOULD BE USED FOR
COOLING. HOWEVER, IT IS POSSIBLE THAT A COOLING TOWER COULD BE USED. IT
WOULD BE MORE LIKELY THAT EVAPORATIVE COOLING WOULD BE USED TO
SUPPLEMENT THE REFRIGERATED AIR FOR THE FORMATION HOUSE AND THE RETREAT
HOUSE. COOLING FOR THE CHURCH AND AUDITORIUM IS ANTICIPATED TO BE SOLELY
REFRIGERATED AIR DUE TO THE SIZE AND USE OF THE FACILITIES.

THE EVAPORATIVE COOLING WOULD ONLY BE NEEDED 12 HOURS A DAY FOR 3 MONTHS
AND PART TIME FOR AN ADDITIONAL 3 MONTHS, THIS WOULD BE EQUIVALENT TO 4.5
MONTHS OR 136 DAYS FROM MANUFACTURER DATA (ON-LINE CALCULATOR), A HIGH
EFFICIENCY. EVAPORATIVE COOLER SHOULD HAVE 0.05 CFM/CE OF VOLUME FOR THE
AREA TO BE COOLED. THUS,

(17,800 S.F. + 9,717 S.F.) x 10’ CEILING HT. x 0.05 = 13,758 CFM NEEDED.
USING 15,000 CFM, THE EVAPORATED RATE IN GALS/HOUR WQULD BE

CFEM x AT X EFF = 15,000 x 45°% 0.93 = 72.2 GPH
8700 3700

WITH TIME OF USE BEING 136 DAYS x 12 HOURS/DAY = 1632 HOURS, THE WATER USAGE
WOULD BE:

1632 HOURS x 72.2 GPH = 117,830 GALS/YEAR

COOLER BLEED OFF SHOULD ALSO BE ACCOUNTED FOR. BLEED OFF IS ESTIMATED TO BE
3.6 GAL/HOUR OF COOLER RUN TIME FOR EVERY 6,000 CFM. THUS, THE TOTAL BLEED OFF

USAGE WOULD BE

15,000 x 1,632 HOURS x 5.6 GAL/HOUR = 22,848 GAL/YEAR.,
6,000

THUS, THE ANNUAL WATER DEMAND FOR COOLING WOULD BE 140,678 GALS OR
0.43 AC-FT.

129 West Pondera Street - Lancaster, California 93534 - (661) 948-0805 - (661)945-8170



TOTAL ANNUAL WATER USAGE (FOR ULTIMATE BUILD-OUT)

FROM THE ABOVE WATER DEMANDS, THE TOTAL DEMAND FOR THIS DEVELOPMENT WILL BE:

ESTIMATED ANNUAL WATER DEMANDS:

DOMESTIC 1132 AC-FT
LANDSCAPING 1.12 AC-FT
COOLING 0.43 AC-FT
10% CONTINGENCY USAGE 1.2 -FT
TOTAL 14.16 AC-FT

BASED ON THE ABOVE CONSERVATIVE ESTIMATES, THE TOTAL ANNUAL WATER USAGE FOR
THIS BUILT OUT DEVELOPMENT iS ESTIMATED TO BE 14.16 AC-FT. AS A PHASED PROJECT, IT
WILL BE YEARS BEFORE THIS PROJECT EVER USES THE AMOUNT OF WATER WE HAVE .
ESTIMATED. PLEASE LET US KNOW IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS OR NEED ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

2 {
ﬁARRY S. MUNZ,

.E.
VICE PRESIDENT (.

129 West Pondera Strest * Lancaster, California 93534 - (661) 946-0806 -« (661) 945-8170



APPENDIX H

TABLE H 201.1(1)
CAPACITY OF SEPTIC TANKS" 23,4
SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLINGS - MULTIPLE DWELLINGUNITSOR | OTHER USES: MAXIMUM FIXTURE  MINIMUM SEPTIC TANK CAPAGITY |
NUMBEA OF BEDROOMS  APARTMENTS - ONE BEDRGOM EACH |  UNITS SERVED PER TABLE 702.1 | (galions)
Tord - 15 750
3 - 56° 00
4 2 units 25 o 1260
- T 3 o 33 1500
- 4 45 2000
- 3 55 s
- o 6 60 2500
, - — g e R St
- 8 20 3000
S — g g5 - T
- E 0 100 3560

For SI units: I galion = 3.785 L

Notes;

! Extra bedroom, 150 gations (568 L) each,

 Extra dwelling units over 10; 250 gallons (946 L) cach.

3 Exua fixture units over 100: 25 gallons (94.6 L) per fixture unit,
| * Septic tank sizes in this table include sludge storage capacity and the connection of domestic food waste disposers without further volume increase.

TABLE H 201.1(2)

ESTIMATED WASTE/SEWAGE FLOW RATES! 2.8

GALLONS PER DAY

TYPE OF QCCUPANCY

L ARIPOIS vttt et e b ke em £ oseSsa beeeR  ebeessen i Aret sttt 15 per employec
§ per passenger

2. AUIO WASHOTS weiorcriverencerir e raetson e esr e srar e rases b e baesasaes vt et asesrasaomsint o prer st eee e eneas Check with equipment manufacturer

3. Bowhng alleys (SHBCK BAF ONIYY oot ceeorts et e cesisss st s s e racs et sesmm o cemeneetsraes ame et eessestaeeroessstensersaras

4. Camps:

Campground with central comfort station
Campground with flush toilets, no showers
Day camps (no meals served)
SEASONBL. i B RS et ket et ss e D
S. Churches {Sanctuary)

with kitchen waste

Summer and

6. Dance halls
7. Factories

laundry waste

Rest home

OTHY <.ecrevririrerresieesieres v ebese et aatean s e e babe s et sbe s s e ba b sesen bt eh kb s dncbis b the e embaee b te s ses e et rAnetasseaetebeseasanen
9. Hotels (no kitchen waste)..
10. Institutions (Resident)

NUFSING BOME ..o ih et vt st ees s v eras

11. Laundries, sclf-service

(TIDIMUM L0 BOUIS POF ABY).vev v e vt venssssisssisis erot e rasscas b sossantasssrassssssesesssnssonbor cememmssens
COMIMETTIAL ..ot ertviea st s v e et seesnssrescor s ebe s esarasans s eseracrosssconssaeeseseen RN
T2 BMIORET Lo sttt e e h e a et AR ras s e b ees s e sae e DRt s b eoa b st eehebetes bt b nsrarser e
WAL KIECREI ...ttt vttt as e st ma e cosemaee e e s s e en s et eeaasatestemas s s e s s e s st enese e sesssetes e senes remsseersen

2016 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE

Large Conferences

...................................................................................................................................................................

LT L LT T T T TR T TR YT PP PI

............................................................................................................................................................

covrvieeenn. | 25 per person

rrierereeenae 19 per lone

S per person
....25 per person
15 per person
50 per person
5 per seat
7 per seat
3 per persan

crrveenenennn 40 per bed
60 per bed (2 person)

75 per pesson

.... 125 per person

v e 30 per wash cycle
Per manufacturer’s specifications
weieennee 30 per bed space

......60 per bed space

431



APPENDIX H

TABLE H 201.1(2) {continued)
ESTIMATED WASTE/SEWAGE FLOW RATES" 2.9
13, OfFICES covcverrvresmerirstvnenecssvesesessrssnns SO bt s s s e d 0 PET EMplOyee
14, Packs, MODIBNOMBE oo it e as sttt cerae s saas st sttt et s ss e reeemneas deeerrnassrsaeres 250 per space
Pienic parks (10HE18 ODIY ).ttt e s e ettt 20 per parking space
Recreational vehicles
WILHOUL WALET ROOK-P.veeoe e cecivnsn st scnmssssrer s s ssssssss s s snss st sbnstsessssscess st asssssssessossssssrens 13 POF SPACE

With WALEr 810 SEWET HOOK-UP.....oeccveviiieccriencr s snsseerese it st s sastat s sa e s e es s eas s ssertes s as s ens s se st smsensarsbes e 100 per space
L5, RESIRUBNLS ~ CAIRLETIAS 1.ouvvveeeieeterere ittt ser s bt bbba s e sams ot bt 44100 b bt e eemmsnsnnr o 20 per employee
BOIEE L.oonterernrin et oot et m s beas b sias bbb b R RS S RS R s R4 S RS e0e FebeRR et e e st rens 7 per customer

kitchen waste

EICIENIAIY SIABNIT ..ot e e it e rere et asb e ea s e e e b ra e teees o s rantont e eeeee s sotere e LS per person
Intermediate and high.......cocconveeronennnn. frarreb st TheR e s s eb R BRSSP R eS8 et RS ER e R RO bRSR semve s 20 per student
with gy and BhOWETS, B ....ccooovvceirmt i srerriin i e s s ssns s ensnennne D DT STUCIETIE
with cafeteria, add 3 per student

Boarding, 101a] WESEE ... sl i s s e aimntsesies s seesnscrsenessse. | 00 PEY PETEOR

17, SErVICe STATION, LOMIS covvrveer sttt ettt rae et et e e et A ettt et ereset et g rees e 1000 for st bay

500 for cach additional bay

18. Stores .. .20 per employee

Pubhc restrooms, add ! per lO square fee( of floor space

19, SWIMIING POOIS, PUDHC oottt rss st b s et sttt ess e tarat s e ne e s e cwsrernens ... 10 per person
20. Theaters, auditoriums

DIFIVE-IN i s e e e R s RR e etk st ts 10 per space

For §1 units: | square foot = 0.8929 m?, 1 gallon per day = 3.785 L/day
Nates:
! Sewage disposal sysiems sized using the estimaled wasie/sewage flow rates shall be calcilated as follows:
(a) Waste/sewage flow, up to 1500 gallons per day (5678 L/day)
Flow x 1.5 = septic tank sizo
(b) Waste/sewage flow, over 1300 gallons per day (5678 L/day)
Flow x 0.75 + 1125 = geptic lank size
() Secondary system shall be sized for total flow per 24 hours.
2 Sec Sectian H 201.1.

1 Because of the many variables encountered, it is not possible o set absolute values for waste/sewage flow rates for all situstions. The designer should
evaluate each situation and, where igures in this lable need modification, they should be made with the concurrence of the Authosity Having Jurisdiction.

TABLE H 201.1(3)
DES!GN CHITER!A OF FIVE TYPICAL BO!LS

S— “E““”‘f:::;’::f;g;&;;g“"'“ﬁ " chLLows ren sauane FeeroF
LEACHING AREA FOR A 24 HOUR PERIOD
Coaree sindor gravcl I R . e 5o
w{mc szmd - o 25 4.0 o
Sandy loam or. sax;d;cl;y - 40 4 2.5 .
C!ay with considerable sand or gravel - 90 V o 11
Clay with smali amount of sand or gravel T ]23_» o 08

For 81 units: 1 square fool 0.0929 m?, | gallon = 3. 785 L, | gallon per square {'oot =40 7 L/m?

432 2016 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE
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GROUNDWATER

May 16, 2018

Robert Parris, Chair
Antelope Valley Watermaster Board

Re: APN# 3075-003-008 (LA COSEPA) New Production Application Findings

Watermaster Board:

Todd Groundwater has determined that the above-mentioned application for New Production
in the South East Subarea for use at a church complex is complete. The applicant has provided
an Estimate of Annual Water Demands (Munz, May 14, 2018) in which the water demand of the
project was calculated to be 14.16 acre-feet per year at buildout. The information provided
indicates that the New Production will be used in a manner consistent with California best
water management practices.

The project area is over one mile away from the closest public water supply well or agricultural
well that the Watermaster Engineer knows about. Given this information and the obligation to
pay a Replacement Water Assessment, Todd Groundwater finds that the potential for Material
Injury as defined in the Judgment is negligible.

Sincerely,

Kidhaniva Wihote

Katherine White, P.E.
Todd Groundwater, Antelope Valley Watermaster Engineer

2480 Mariner Square Loop, Suite 215 | Alameda, CA 94501 [510 747 6920 | toddgroundwater.com
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ATTORNEYS AT LAW
550 E. HOSPITALITY LANE,
STE. 300
SAN BERNARDINO, CA
92408

PROOF OF SERVICE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO

Re:  ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES
Los Angeles County Superior Court Judicial Council Coordinated
Proceedings No. 4408; Santa Clara County Superior Court Case No. 1-05-CV-049053

[ .am employed in the County of San Bernardino, State of California. I am over the age of 18
years and not a party to the within action; my business address is: 550 E. Hospitality Lane, Suite
300, San Bernardino, CA 92408-4205. On July 18, 2018 DECLARATION OF MICHAEL
DUANE DAVIS IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE IN
JUDGMENT, I served copies of the within documents described as on the interested parties in
this action in a sealed envelope addressed as follows:

See attached Service List

BY MAIL - I am “readily familiar” with the firm’s practice of collecting and processing
correspondence for mailing. Under that practice, it would be deposited with the United
States Postal Service on the same day in the ordinary course of business, with postage
thereon fully prepaid at San Bernardino, California. I am aware that on motion of the party
served, service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or postage meter date is more
than one day after date of deposit for mailing in affidavit.

BY PERSONAL SERVICE - I caused such envelope to be delivered by hand to the offices
of the addressee pursuant to C.C.P. § 1011.

[]

BY EXPRESS MAIL/OVERNIGHT DELIVERY - I caused such envelope to be
delivered by hand to the office of the addressee via overnight delivery pursuant to
C.C.P. § 1013(c), with delivery fees fully prepaid or provided for.

[]

D BY FACSIMILE - I caused such document to be delivered to the office of the addressee
via facsimile machine pursuant to C.C.P. § 1013(e). Said document was transmitted to the
facsimile number of the office of the addressee from the office of Gresham Savage Nolan &
Tilden, in San Bernardino, California, on the date set forth above. The facsimile machine I
used complied with California Rules of Court, Rule 2003(3) and no error was reported by
the machine. Pursuant to California Rules of Court, Rule 2009(i), I caused the machine to
print a record of the transmittal, a copy of which is attached to this declaration.

D BY ELECTRONIC/EMALIL - I caused such document to be delivered to the office of the
addressee via electronic e-mail pursuant to C.C.P. §1013(a). Said document was transmitted
to the email address of that office which is listed on the above Service List. Said document
was served electronically and the transmission was reported as complete and without error.

D FEDERAL - I am employed in the office of a member of the bar of this court at whose
direction the service was made.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing is true and correct. Executed on July 18, 2018, at San Bernardino, California.

N%\ \ A‘W

Dina Snider

1
PROOF OF SERVICE

Firm-Templates -- 4228971
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ATTORNEYS AT LAW
550 E. HOSPITALITY LANE,

STE. 300

SAN BERNARDINO, CA

92408

SERVICE LIST

Re:  ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES
Los Angeles County Superior Court Judicial Council Coordinated

Proceedings No. 4408; Santa Clara County Superior Court Case No. 1-05-CV-049053

Benito Rojas Barron, President
Lucino Gopar, Project Assistant
LA COSEPA

17938 East Foothill Blvd
Fontana, CA 92335

2
PROOF OF SERVICE

Firm-Templates -~ 4228971
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ATTORNEYS AT LAW

550 EAST HOSPITALITY LANE

THIRD FLOOR

SAN BERNARDINO, CA

92408
(909) 890-4499

PROOF OF SERVICE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO

Re: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES
Los Angeles County Superior Court Judicial Council Coordinated
Proceedings No. 4408; Santa Clara County Superior Court Case No. 1-05-CV-049053

I am employed in the County of San Bernardino, State of California. I am over the age
of 18 years and not a party to the within action; my business address is: 550 East Hospitality
Lane, Suite 300, San Bernardino, CA 92408-4205.

On July 18, 2018, I served the foregoing document(s) described DECLARATION OF
MICHAEL DUANE DAVIS IN SUPPORT OF LA COSEPA’S MOTION FOR LEAVE
TO INTERVENE IN JUDGMENT on the interested parties in this action in the following
manner:

(X) BY ELECTRONIC SERVICE — I caused such document(s) listed above to be
electronically served, via One Legal, to all parties appearing on the Santa Clara County
Superior Court website, http://www.scefiling.org, in the action of the Antelope Valley
Groundwater Cases; proof of electronic-filing through One Legal is then printed and
maintained with the original documents in our office. Electronic service is complete at the
time of transmission. My electronic notification email address is
dina.snider@greshamsavage.com,

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on July 18, 2018 at San Bernardino, California.
N Y

DINA M. SNIDER

e

PROOF OF SERVICE RE DECLARATION OF MICHAEL DUANE DAVIS IN SUPPORT OF LA
COSEPA’S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE IN JUDGMENT

N315-000 -- 3339677.1




